## CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-031

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA TERMINATING THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA FOR THE ENGAGEMENT OF THE COUNTY'S BUILDING OFFICIAL TO ACT AS THE CITY'S BUILDING OFFICIAL.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City") and Columbia County, Florida (hereinafter the "County") entered into an *Interlocal Agreement between Columbia County, Florida and the City of Lake City, Florida for Building Inspection Services* (hereinafter the "Interlocal Agreement") pursuant to Resolution 2022-012, wherein the County agreed to provide the City with services related to the engagement of the County's Building Official to act as the City's Building Official; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Administration desires to terminate the Interlocal Agreement with the County, providing for at least one hundred eighty (180) days prior to the effective date of such termination; and

**WHEREAS**, City has determined that it is in the public interest to terminate the Interlocal Agreement with the County pursuant to and in accordance with the terms of the Interlocal Agreement.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1**. The City is hereby authorized to terminate the Interlocal Agreement that was authorized pursuant to Resolution 2022-012.

[Remainder of this page left blank intentionally.]

**Section 2**. The Mayor is hereby directed to execute any and all documents necessary to terminate the Interlocal Agreement.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** at a meeting of the City Council this \_\_\_\_ day of March 2023.

	CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA
	By: Stephen M. Witt, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:
By: Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk	By: Thomas J. Kennon, III, City Attorney